ACT 70

S.B. NO. 2738

A Bill for an Act Relating to Hawaii State Plan.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 226-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§226-1 Findings and purpose. The legislature finds that there is a need to improve the planning process in this State, to increase the effectiveness of [public] government and private actions, to improve coordination among different agencies and levels of government, to provide for wise use of Hawaii's resources and to guide the future development of the State.

The purpose of this chapter is to set forth the Hawaii state plan that shall serve as a guide for the future long-range development of the State; identify the goals, objectives, policies, and priorities for the State; provide a basis for determining priorities and allocating limited resources, such as public funds, services, human resources, land, energy, water, and other resources; improve coordination of <u>federal</u>, state, and county plans, policies, programs, projects, and regulatory activities; and to establish a system for plan formulation and program coordination to provide for an integration of all major state, and county activities."

SECTION 2. Section 226-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$226-2 Definitions. As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) "Office" means the office of state planning.

- (2) "Policy council" means the council established in section 226-53.
- (3) "Advisory committee" means the committee established in section 226-57 to advise and assist in the formulation of the state functional plans.

(4) "State agency" means any department, office, board, or commission of the State, or the University of Hawaii.

(5) "County agency" means any department, office, board, or commission of the county.

(6) "Hawaii state plan" means a long-range comprehensive plan, including the overall theme, goals, objectives, policies, priority guidelines, and implementation mechanisms established in this chapter.

(7) "Priority guidelines" means those guidelines which shall take precedence when addressing areas of statewide concern.

(8) "County general plan" means the comprehensive long-range plan or development plan, if any, which has been adopted by ordinance or resolution by a county council.

(9) "County development plan" means a relatively detailed plan for an area or region within a county to implement the objectives and policies of a county general plan.

(10) "Functional plan" means a plan setting forth the policies, statewide guidelines, and priorities within a specific field of activity, when such activity or program is proposed, administered, or funded by any agency

of the State.

(11) "State programs" means a combination of actions and activities undertaken by any state agency that are designed, coordinated, and executed to achieve an objective or set of objectives and policies within defined areas of concern.

(12) "A-95 Clearinghouse" means the agency or agencies designated to carry out the procedures established pursuant to federal directive A-95 whereby certain applications for federal funds are reviewed and

affected agencies are notified of the proposed applications.

(13) "Socio-cultural advancement" means those collective efforts, through governmental or private organizations or both, to improve the community or social well-being by carrying out the objectives and policies as related to: housing, health, education, social services, leisure, in-

dividual rights, culture, and public safety.

(14) For the purposes of sections 226-52, 226-57, and 226-62, "conform", "in conformance with this chapter" or "be in conformance with the overall theme, goals, objectives and policies" means the weighing of the overall theme, goals, objectives and policies of this chapter and a determination that an action, decision, rule or state program is consistent with the overall theme, and fulfills one or more of the goals, objectives or policies of this chapter.

(15) For the purposes of this chapter, "guidelines" means a stated course of action which is desirable and should be followed unless a determination is made that it is not the most desirable in a particular case; thus, a guideline may be deviated from without penalty or sanction."]

"A-95 Clearinghouse" means the agency or agencies designated to carry out the procedures established pursuant to federal directive A-95 whereby certain applications for federal funds are reviewed and affected agencies are notified of the proposed applications.

"Advisory committee" means the committee established in section 226-57

to advise and assist in the formulation of the state functional plans.

"Conform", "in conformance with this chapter" or "be in conformance with the overall theme, goals, objectives and policies," for the purposes of sections 226-52, 226-57, and 226-62, means the weighing of the overall theme, goals, objectives and policies of this chapter and a determination that an action, decision, rule or state program is consistent with the overall theme, and fulfills one or more of the goals, objectives, or policies of this chapter.

"County agency" means any department, office, board, or commission of

the county.

"County development plan" means a relatively detailed plan for an area or region within a county to implement the objectives and policies of a county general plan.

"County general plan" means the comprehensive long-range plan or development plan, if any, which has been adopted by ordinance or resolution by a county council.

"Federal agency" means any federal department, office, board, or com-

mission.

"Functional plan" means a plan setting forth the policies, statewide guide-

lines, and priorities within a specific field of activity, when such activity or program

is proposed, administered, or funded by any agency of the State.

"Guidelines" means a stated course of action which is desirable and should be followed unless a determination is made that it is not the most desirable in a particular case; thus, a guideline may be deviated from without penalty or sanction.

"Hawaii state plan" means a long-range comprehensive plan, including the overall theme, goals, objectives, policies, priority guidelines, and implementation mechanisms established in this chapter.

"Office" means the office of state planning.

"Policy council" means the council established in section 226-53.
"Priority guidelines" means those guidelines which shall take precedence

when addressing areas of statewide concern.

"Socio-cultural advancement" means those collective efforts, through governmental or private organizations or both, to improve the community or social well-being by carrying out the objectives and policies as related to: housing, health, education, social services, leisure, individual rights, culture, and public safety.

"State agency" means any department, office, board, or commission of the

State, or the University of Hawaii.

"State programs" means a combination of actions and activities undertaken by any state agency that are designed, coordinated, and executed to achieve an objective or set of objectives and policies within defined areas of concern.'

SECTION 3. Section 226-5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) To achieve the population objective, it shall be the policy of this State to:

Manage population growth statewide in a manner that provides increased opportunities for Hawaii's people to pursue their physical. social, and economic aspirations while recognizing the unique needs of each county.

Encourage an increase in economic activities and employment oppor-(2) tunities on the Neighbor Islands consistent with community needs and

desires.

(3) Promote increased opportunities for Hawaii's people to pursue their

socio-economic aspirations throughout the islands.

(4) Encourage research activities and public awareness programs to foster an understanding of Hawaii's limited capacity to accommodate population needs and to address concerns resulting from an increase in Hawaii's population.

Encourage federal actions [that will promote] and coordination among (5) major governmental agencies to promote a more balanced distribution of immigrants among the states, provided that such actions do not prevent the reunion of immediate family members.

Pursue an increase in federal assistance for states with a greater pro-(6) portion of foreign immigrants relative to their state's population.

(7) Plan the development and availability of land and water resources in a coordinated manner so as to provide for the desired levels of growth in each geographic area."

SECTION 4. Section 226-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) To achieve the general economic objectives, it shall be the policy of this State to:

Expand Hawaii's national and international marketing, communica-(1) tion, and organizational ties, to increase the State's capacity to adjust to and capitalize upon economic changes and opportunities occurring outside the State.

Promote Hawaii as an attractive market for environmentally and so-(2)

cially sound investment activities that benefit Hawaii's people.

Seek broader outlets for new or expanded Hawaii business investments. (3)

Expand existing markets and penetrate new markets for Hawaii's prod-(4) ncts and services.

Assure that the basic economic needs of Hawaii's people are maintained (5) in the event of disruptions in overseas transportation.

Strive to achieve a level of construction activity responsive to, and

(6) consistent with, state growth objectives. Encourage the formation of cooperatives and other favorable marketing (7)

arrangements at the local or regional level to assist Hawaii's small scale producers, manufacturers, and distributors.

Encourage labor-intensive activities that are economically satisfying (8)

and which offer opportunities for upward mobility.

Foster greater cooperation and coordination between the [public] gov-(9) ernment and private sectors in developing Hawaii's employment and economic growth opportunities.

Stimulate the development and expansion of economic activities which (10)will benefit areas with substantial or expected employment problems.

Maintain acceptable working conditions and standards for Hawaii's (11)workers.

Provide equal employment opportunities for all segments of Hawaii's (12)population through affirmative action and nondiscrimination measures.

Encourage businesses that have favorable financial multiplier effects (13)within Hawaii's economy.

Promote and protect intangible resources in Hawaii, such as scenic (14)beauty and the aloha spirit, which are vital to a healthy economy.

Increase effective communication between the educational community (15)and the private sector to develop relevant curricula and training programs to meet future employment needs in general, and requirements of new, potential growth industries in particular.

Foster a business climate in Hawaii-including attitudes, tax and reg-(16)ulatory policies, and financial and technical assistance programs—that is conducive to the expansion of existing enterprises and the creation

and attraction of new business and industry."

SECTION 5. Section 226-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) To achieve the visitor industry objective, it shall be the policy of this

State to:

- Support and assist in the promotion of Hawaii's visitor attractions and (1)facilities.
- Ensure that visitor industry activities are in keeping with the social, (2)economic, and physical needs and aspirations of Hawaii's people.

Improve the quality of existing visitor destination areas.

Encourage cooperation and coordination between the [public] government and private sectors in developing and maintaining well-designed, adequately serviced visitor industry and related developments which are sensitive to neighboring communities and activities.

(5)Develop the industry in a manner that will continue to provide new job opportunities and steady employment for Hawaii's people.

Provide opportunities for Hawaii's people to obtain job training and (6) education that will allow for upward mobility within the visitor industry.

(7) Foster a recognition of the contribution of the visitor industry to Hawaii's economy and the need to perpetuate the aloha spirit.

Foster an understanding by visitors of the aloha spirit and of the unique (8) and sensitive character of Hawaii's cultures and values."

SECTION 6. Section 226-10, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) To achieve the potential growth activity objective, it shall be the policy

of this State to:

- Facilitate investment and employment in economic activities that have (1) the potential for growth such as diversified agriculture, aquaculture, apparel and textile manufacturing, film and television production, and energy and marine-related industries.
- (2) Expand Hawaii's capacity to attract and service international programs and activities that generate employment for Hawaii's people.
- (3) Enhance and promote Hawaii's role as a center for international relations, trade, finance, services, technology, education, culture, and the arts.
- (4) Accelerate research and development of new energy-related industries based on wind, solar, ocean, and underground resources and solid
- (5)Promote Hawaii's geographic, environmental, social, and technological advantages to attract new economic activities into the State.
- Provide public incentives and encourage private initiative to attract (6) new industries that best support Hawaii's social, economic, physical, and environmental objectives.
- Increase research and the development of ocean-related economic ac-(7) tivities such as mining, food production, and scientific research.
- (8) Develop, promote, and support research and educational and training programs that will enhance Hawaii's ability to attract and develop economic activities of benefit to Hawaii.
- (9) Foster a broader public recognition and understanding of the potential benefits of new, growth-oriented industry in Hawaii.
- Encourage the development and implementation of joint federal and (10)state initiatives to attract federal programs and projects that will support Hawaii's social, economic, physical, and environmental objectives.'

SECTION 7. Section 226-52, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) The statewide planning system shall consist of the following policies, plans, and programs:

The overall theme, goals, objectives, and policies established in this (1) chapter shall provide the broad guidelines for the State.

The priority guidelines established in this chapter shall provide guidelines for decision-making by the State and the counties for the immediate future and set priorities for the allocation of resources. The formulation and revision of state functional plans shall be in conformance with the priority guidelines.

(3) State functional plans shall be prepared to address, but not limited to, the areas of agriculture, conservation lands, education, energy, higher education, health, historic preservation, housing, recreation, tourism, transportation, and water resources development. The preparing agency for each state functional plan shall also consider applicable federal laws, policies, or programs that impact upon the functional plan area. State functional plans shall define, implement, and be in conformance with the overall theme, goals, objectives, policies, and priority guidelines contained within this chapter. County general plans and development plans shall be taken into consideration in the formulation and revision of state functional plans.

4) County general plans shall indicate desired population and physical development patterns for each county and regions within each county. In addition, county general plans or development plans shall address the unique problems and needs of each county and regions within each county. County general plans or development plans shall further define the overall theme, goals, objectives, policies, and priority guidelines contained within this chapter. State functional plans shall be taken into

consideration in amending the county general plans.

(5) State programs shall include, but not be limited to, those programs involving coordination and review; research and support; design, construction, and maintenance; services; and regulatory powers. State programs that exercise coordination and review functions shall include, but not be limited to, the state clearinghouse process, capital improvements program, and coastal zone management program. State programs that exercise regulatory powers in resource allocation shall include, but not be limited to, the land use and management programs administered by the land use commission and the board of land and natural resources. State programs shall further define, implement, and be in conformance with the overall theme, goals, objectives, and policies, and shall utilize as guidelines the priority guidelines contained within this chapter, and the state functional plans approved pursuant to this chapter."

SECTION 8. Section 226-53, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) There is established a policy council whose membership shall include

the following:

(1) The planning director from each county.

Nine public members, being four from the city and county of Honolulu, (2)one from the county of Kauai, and two from each of the counties of Maui and Hawaii; provided that in the case of the county of Maui, one such public member shall be from Molokai or Lanai and, in the case of the county of Hawaii, one public member shall be from west Hawaii and one from east Hawaii, appointed by the governor from a list of public persons from each county which shall through its mayor or council, submit no less than three names for each appointive public member to which the county is entitled. The governor shall request lists of public persons from the respective mayors for appointment to the policy council. Within thirty days following the date of the governor's request, the mayor of the respective county shall submit the list to the council of the respective county for advice and consent. Within sixty days of the date of the governor's request, the mayor shall submit the list of public persons, with the advice and consent of the

council of the respective county, to the governor for appointment to the policy council. If the mayor fails to submit a list to the council within thirty days of the date of the governor's request, the council shall submit a list to the governor within sixty days of the governor's request. If a list of public persons is not submitted by either the mayor or the council to the governor within sixty days following the date of the request for such a list, the governor shall appoint the public members from that county in accordance with the applicable geographic representation set forth above without nominations from that mayor.

(3) The directors or [chairmen] chairpersons from the departments of agriculture, budget and finance, business and economic development, land and natural resources, health, human services, transportation, and labor and industrial relations; from the office of environmental quality control; the superintendent of education; the president of the University of Hawaii; the executive director of the housing finance and development corporation; the executive officer of the land use commission;

and the director of the office of state planning.

In order to obtain the participation of the federal government in the overall state planning process, the governor shall invite the chairperson of or designated person from the Federal Executive Board located in the State, and the Commander in Chief of the Pacific (CINCPAC) or a designated person from the United States Department of Defense located in the State, to sit as non-voting ex officio members of the policy council.

The director of the office of state planning shall serve as [chairman] chair-

person of the council.

The terms of the nine members from the public shall be for four years; provided that the governor may reduce the terms of those initially appointed so as to provide, as nearly as can be, for the expiration of an equal number of terms at intervals of one year. Each such term shall commence on January 1 and expire on December 31; provided that the governor may establish the commencing and expiration dates of the terms of those initially appointed. No member from the public shall be appointed consecutively to more than two terms; provided that membership shall not exceed eight consecutive years. No member from the public shall serve on any other public board or commission. The governor may remove or suspend for cause any member of the council after due notice and public hearing.

Expenses incurred by a state <u>or federal</u> governmental member participating in policy council deliberations shall be borne by the member's respective governmental agency. Travel expenses incurred by <u>county</u> planning directors participating in policy council deliberations shall be reimbursed by the office of state planning. A public member shall receive no compensation for the member's services, but each shall be reimbursed by the office of state planning for necessary expenses

incurred in the performance of the member's duties."

SECTION 10.1 Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 11.1 This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 14, 1988.)

Note

1. So in original.